

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT FOR RELEASE, DISTRIBUTION OR PUBLICATION IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES (INCLUDING ITS TERRITORIES AND POSSESSIONS, ANY STATE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA) OTHER THAN TO QIBS, CANADA, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN, SOUTH AFRICA OR ANY OTHER STATE OR JURISDICTION IN WHICH SUCH RELEASE, DISTRIBUTION OR PUBLICATION WOULD BE UNLAWFUL

Cox ABG Group, S.A. ("**Cox**" or the "**Company**"), in accordance with the provisions of Article 227 of Law 6/2023, of March 17th, of the Securities Market and Investment Services, hereby informs

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION NOTICE COX ABG GROUP S.A.

The Board of Directors of Cox ABG Group S.A., following a favorable report by the Appointments and Remuneration Committee, has unanimously adopted, at the meeting held today, the following agreements related to its Board of Directors:

- Accept the voluntary resignation presented as Director of Cox ABG Group, S.A.
 by Mr. Antonio Medina Cuadros (Executive Director), for personal reasons. The
 Board of Directors has thanked Mr. Medina for the services provided, who will remain in his position as Secretary of the Board of Directors.
- In order to fill the vacancy mentioned above, and with the favorable report of the Appointments and Remuneration Committee, appoint Mr. Dámaso Quintana Pradera as Director of Cox ABG Group, S.A., through the co-option (cooptación) procedure, as Proprietary Director.

In Madrid, as of December 19th, 2024,

COX ABG GROUP, S.A.

Enrique RiquelmeExecutive Chairman